
SHERIFF / CORONER-BURNEY STATION
Fund 0195 Public Safety, Budget Unit 261
Tom Bosenko, Sheriff/Coroner

Stat Cfilrollcrschcdulcs
Cor6ty Budgct Act
,anuary 2010 Edift4 r.vbion fl

County ofsbasta
Firuncing SolIces and Uscs by Blldgcl Unn by Obj.ct

Govartunantal Fuds
Fkcal Year 20141 5

Drdg.t Unit: 261 -BIJRNEY SUBSTATION (FUND 019,
Funciion: PIJBLICPROTECnON

Acthttyr DETENIIONAI'ID CoRRECTION

Sch.dul! 9

D.tait By R.v.rtrtc Cat goty
srd Expcndnurc Obj.ct

mt2-t3
Actlab

201!14
Aciu.l ts
Estimat d E

201+15
Rrcommen&d

2014-15

Adoptcd hy
the Boerd ot
Supcrvisor:

2 3 4 5

s337,242 $218,199

CHARGES FOR SERVICES
MSCELLANEOIJS REVENI,JES

tt)13,574
s274, 1

i23,430
s6,JOo

sl0,6l4
3t,l0l

303,939
s2742t3
t29,035

30

$,567,221
1279)67
s37368
$50,000

$,567,221
t279, 7

337,368
$50,(m

SAI-ARIES A}ID BENENTS
SERVICES AND SIJPPLIES
OT}IER CHARGES
CAPfTAL ASSETS

Total R.vrnu.r: 31,689,519

st,672,034 31,601,156 tlB33,9s6 31,933,956

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

The Burney Entorcement Division of the Sheriffs Department provides law enforcement services to
residents in Eastern Shasta County. The services provided include: patrol, investigations, animal control,

and other public and police services. ln 2009, and continuing in 2013-14, many services were curtailed

due to a decline in revenue dedicated to public safety.

BUDGET REQUESTS

Total FY 2014-15 requested appropriations are increasing by $23,650, or .1.5 percent, from almost $1.63
million to 51.65 million compared to the 2O'13-14 Adjusted Budget. Salaries and Benefits will increase by

$266,139, or 20.5 percent, primarily due to funding a vacant deputy position with Hatchet Ridge

Community Benefit Funds (approved by the Board on February 25,20141, but also increases jn overtime

and retirement, as well as a one-time increase in Other Post-Employment Benefits. Additionally, deputies

assigned to and living in Burney will also be eligible to receive a resident deputy stipend of 5 percent

Serv]ces and Suppliel wilt deciease 8.2 percent, or $24,868, compared to the FY 2013-14 Adjusted

Budget. Central Service (A-87) costs are increasing by 28.7 percent, from $29,036 to $37,368.

Fy 2014-15 requested revenue which is comprised of a Lassen National Forest patrol services contract
($9,000, down from $1 1,000), a 3 percent increase in the General Fund Transfer-ln (from $1.33 million to

bt.3z mittiony, and a 22 percent decrease in Prcp 172 support (from $279,75s to $218,199), totals $1.65

million compired to neaily $1.63 million in the FY 2013-14 Adjusted Budget. Thereisa budget deficit of

$232,153 in Unallocated Expenditures to be resolved during budget discussions with the cEo.

lict Coir (ll 7,481) ($50,901) $9,564 $ r9,564

Shasta County Adopted Budget, FY 2014-15 101



SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

The CEO recommends several changes to this budget which include some technical changes, adding a
capital asset vehicle and adding a transfer-in from Building (Hatchet Ridge Community Benefit Funds) in
the amount of $150,000 to fund the deputy and vehicle, and decreasing the General Fund transfer-in by
$13,062 and moving that support to the SherifFs administration and patrot budget (235), leaving a net
deficit of $19,564 to be funded with FY 20'13-14 projected savings in the same amount.

PENDING ISSUES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

None.

DEPARTMENT HEAD CONCURRENCE OR APPEAL

As an elected official the Sheriff reserves the right to appeal the CEO recommendations.

FINAL BOARD ACTION

Adopted as presented in the proposed budget.

102 Shasta county Adopted Budget, FY 2o1+15



PROBATION.JUVENILE HALL
Fund 0195 Public Safety, Budget Unit 262
Tracie Neal, lnterim Chief Probation Officer

Stalc Cq$oll.r S{Hulca
Counly Budgct Act
.knrary 2010 Editioq rcvtion fl

County of Shast

Finan irE Sourc.s snd Us.s by Bldg.t Unit by Objecl
Govcmmcntal Funds
Fit al Yrar20l,l-15

Budgcl Urit: 262-n VENILE REIIAB FACIUTY 6UND 0195)

Funstion PUBLIC PROTECTION

ActMty: DETENTIG'I AllD ORRECTION

t44t1,76
t93?,{06
t67W

s3,245,743
$,576,728

t 136364

Sch.dulc 9

s3,245,711
tr,57428

fl36J64

CIIARGES FOR SERVICES
MSCELI-ANEOUS REI/ENTJES

360,028
s6,891

D.lail By RrYenuc CaLSory
6ndEtp. iturc objcct

mt2.l3
Actuls

20t 114
Actual EI
Estimakd fl

201+t 5
Rccommcn&d

201+15

Adoptcd by
thc Board of
Supcryisors

2 3 4 5

t901,819 17,695 t

Tob! R.v.nu.!! 33.415,818

t3,419,885 $119,904 $d958,83J $1,958,835

t365J65 $1E0,7s2

PROGMM DESCRIPTION

The Shasta County Juvenile Rehabilitation Facility (JRF) is a 24-hour a day detention facility administered
by the Probation Department to house up to 90 juvenile per day. The youth detained are either wards of
the court or juveniles being detained tor alleged criminal conduct, either awaiting disposition or court-

ordered placement. JRF staff are responsible for facilitating rehabilitation programming to minors in a
secure custodial setting, while ensuring the safety and security of lhe minors and public

This budget unit reflects the cost of maintaining a detention center with a philosophy based on

rehabilitative values and evidence-based practices. The Probation Department is committed to providing

quality service to the community by reducing criminogenic factors within the County's juvenile population.

BUDGET REQUESTS

The new Juvenile Rehabilitation Facility is opened and received juvenile wards on January 25, 2014. This
budget requests funding to operate the new facility (which is more than tvvice the size of the former facility
and-can hold up to 90 wards, as compared to 56) for the first full FY. Total FY 2014-15 requested

appropriations will increase by 13.5 percent, or $588,230, from $4.37 million to $4.95 million. Salaries and

Benefits will increase by 14.2 percent, or $403,869, from $2.84 million to $3.24 million, primarily due to a
request to add two new Juvenile Detention Officer l/ll positions (flve were added in FY 2013-14), but also

increases in termination/special pay, extra-help, overtime, worker's compensation experience, and a one-

time increase in Other Post-Empioyment Benefits. Services and Supplies will also increase by 10.1

percent, or $144,855, due to increases in miscellaneous insurance, office expense, professional & special

services, special department expense, professional counseling services, and professional administration.
A-87 Cent;t Services Charges witl increase by 40.8 percent, or $39,506, from $96,758 to $136,264. No

new capital assets or equipment are requested.

Shasta County Adopted Budget, FY 2014' 103



Requested revenues of almost $4.18 million will increase by 8.2 percent, or $315,573, from the FY 2013-
14 Adjusted Budget, primarily due to a one{ime risk management rate refund in the amount of $394,434.
Proposition 172 support has decreased by $207,475, or 21.9 percent, but General Fund support has
increased by $73,209 (3 percent) from $2.44 million to $2.51 million. The department requests to use
$780,511 in fund balance in their FY 2014-15 Requested Budget, of which $180,752 is Youthful Offender
Block Grant restricted fund balance, leaving a request of $599,759. This budget was balanced in FY
2013-14 by using $569,645 in Proposition 172 Reserves and is projected to end the FY on budget.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

The CEO recommends increasing the Prop 172 support in the amount of $599,759 to balance this budget.

PENDING ISSUES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

Senate Bill (SB) 81, enacted in 2007, limits the type and number of minors that can be housed at the state
Division of Juvenile Justice (DJJ), and provided Youthful Offender Block Grant (YOBG) revenue of
approximately $300,000 annually. Therefore the JRF now houses more serious juvenile offenders for
longer periods of time. ln FY 2013-14 the state began charging counties to house high-level juvenile
offenders at DJJ at $24,000 per ward per year.

Signed in to law on September 4, 2003, the federal Prison Rape Elimination Act of 2003 (PREA) requires
detention administrators to identify, prevent, intervene, and prosecute incidents of residenlon-resident
sexual assault and to ensure programs and services meet the complex needs of victims and perpetrators.
PREA requires the use of the Vulnerable Assessmenl lnstrument screening tool that assists in identifying
individuals who may be vulnerable or at risk for abuse or predation and related treatment and support for
victims, along with efforts to prevent, intervene, report, and prosecule offenders. Additionally, on October
1, 2017 PREA increases the minimum direct supervision staff ratios to 1:8 during waking hours (currently
1:10) and 1:16 during sleeping hours (currently 1:30). This will increase required staffing levels during
waking hours by about 33 percent and would double the required number of staff during sleeping hours. lf
states do not comply with this new unfunded federal mandate, then the state risks losing five percent of
federal Department of Justice prions-related grant funds. PREA lacks any corresponding sanctions for
facilities that do not adopt or comply with the new standards. However, PREA standards may influence
standards of care that courts apply when considering legal and constitutional claims against detention
facilities arising from allegations of sexual abuse or accrediting agencies may also make pREA
compliance a condition of accreditation.

DEPARTMENT HEAD CONCURRENCE OR APPEAL

The department head concurs with the recommended budget.

FINAL BOARD ACTION

Adopted as presented in the proposed budget.

104 Shasta Counv Adopted Budget, FY 2014-15



PROBATION
Fund 0195 Public Safety, Budget Unit 263
Tracie Neal, lnterim Chief Probation Officer

St lc Cq{rollcr Schcdulca
County Budg.t Act
,anu.ry 2010 Editixf revbion #l

county of Shasaa

Financirg Sourccs and Uscs by Budgct Unit by objrcl
Covcmmcntal Funds
Fiscal Ycai 201:Ll5

Dudg.l Unil: 263 - PRoBATIoN (FIJND 0195)

trunclion: PUBLIC PROTECTION

t8,703,712
$357,214

$31396

t8,167,376
$318,{08

s30,241

77,587,744
s285,074
s388,451

Schcdulc 9

i7,587,744
$285,074

s388,453

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENT'ES
CHARGES FOR SERVICES

MSCELLA}.IEOUS REVENIJES

Aclh ily: DETENTION AND @RRECTION

Detail By Rivlnuc cat'8ory
snd E\pcndiltE Obj.ct

2ot-.t)
A.t]lals

2013-14
Actual H
E{irnst d E

2014-15
Rccfimcnded

201+15

Adoptcd by
thc Board ot
S'rparvisqs

3 4 5

t{0,?66 tl8,m0

Totrt R.e.ou?s: s10,457,213 J9,7{8,784 19,527,525 19,527'525

SALARIES AND BSNETTTS
SERVICES A}ID SUIPLIES
OIHER CHARGES
CAPITAL ASSETS
INTRAR ND TRAI.ISFERS

s5,597,860
J3,4?2,310

$35.1,688

t24 864
(s1,863,73 r )

$6,195,124
$3931,69

t688,064
t0

(r2,06e,093)

t7,643,512 i7,643,512
s5,613,269 15,613,269
$9ldl3o 1914,t30

,0 $0

0a305,133) (sa30s,133)

t7.535.02t 3r,?62,308 111,865,7,8 311,865,718

N.l Cost: (sa921,reo) (seE6,475) t2,338,253 se338,2s3

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

The Probation Department provides pre-sentence investigations to the Court, monitors defendants'

compliance with Court orders and operates various programs that provide sentencing alternatives and/or

community programs.

The Adult Division conducts criminogenic assessments, bail reviews, completes investigations and makes

recommendations to the Court in pre-sentence and post-sentence reports, supervises felony defendants,

monitors their compliance with Court orders, and operates an Adult Work Proqram for community service.

The Governor singed in to law Assembly Bill (AB) 109 on April 4, 201 1 as part of his 2O1 1 Realignment
plan which becami effective October 1, 2011. AB 109 transfers state responsibility for the low-level adult

offenders to counties. There are two primary impacts to the Probation Department in the new realignment
structure: 1) supervision of all low-level offenders being released from prison instead ofstate parole (i.e.,
post Release Community Supervision (PRCS)); and 2) supervision of low-level offenders who are

sentenced to local county jail instead of state prison when all or a portion of those sentences include

Mandatory Supervision (MS).

The Juvenile Division handles.iuvenile law violations referred from all law enforcement agencies in Shasta

County. The Probation Oflicers complete investigations and assessments, division programs, write

dispositional reports to the Court, monitor compliance with Court orders, and operates a Juvenile Program

for community services.

Shasta County Adopted Budget, FY 2014-15 105



ln 1999, the State passed Assembly Bill (AB) 575, which had a tremendous impact on juvenile
workload. AB 575 was legislation designed to bring iuvenile delinquency cases into compliance with
federal Title lV-E requirements and into line with dependency cases. This has required the department to
conduct an expanded and time consuming assessment and case plan in order for the county to receive
the federal Title lV-E maintenance payments for Probation children in foster care.

As a result of The Juvenile Justice Crime Prevention Act of 2000 (CPA 2000, JJCPA), Shasta County
reassessed its approach to juvenile crime and delinquency by developing a Local Action Plan designed to
reduce juvenile crime. Through JJCPA the department implemented new programs such as a school
resource officer and an outreach program for the south-county middle schools in collaboration with the
Sheriffs Office, an enhancement to the Juvenile Assessment Center program, and an Emotionally
Disturbed Minors program in collaboration with Health and Human Services Agency - Mental Health.
JJCPA was funded by state General Funds until FY 2008-09 when this revenue was backfilled with
temporary state Vehicle License Fee (VLF) revenue. ln FY 2011-12 these programs, along with other law
enforcement subvention programs, were funded with 2011 Realignment revenues (state sales tax and
VLF).

BUDGET REQUESTS

Fiscal year 2014-15 appropriations for this budget decreased by 5.9 percent, or $738,357, from g.12.6
million to $'11.8, primarily due to an almost $1.5 million decrease in Services & Supplies. Salaries and
Benefits have increased $529,984, or 7.5 percent, from $7.1 million to $7.6 million due to increases in
termination and special pay, extra help, and a one-time increase in the Other PoslEmployment Benefits
($228,916). Unallocated salary savings are requested in the amount ot $413,721 in FY 2014-15 and will
be met by keeping one Legal Process Clerk Ull, 3.5 full-time Deputy Probation Officer l/ll, and one Deputy
Probation Officer lll positions vacant during the fiscal year. The Requested Budget includes a decreased
level of Services and Supplies in the amount of almost $1.5 million, or 21 percent, due a decrease in
Professional & Special Services; after three years of implementing 2011 Realignment programs the
department can more accurately estimate contract costs. Other Charges have increased by $388,510, or
73.9 percent, from $525,620 in the FY 2013-14 Adjusted Budget to $9i4,130, due to a 210.3 percenr
increase in Support & Care of Adults related to providing more programs and treatment for 2011
RealignmenVABl09 and 58678 (2009, state shares cost savings with counties when fewer probationers
violate their probation and are returned to prison) participants. A-87 Central Services charges will
increase by $71,031, or 34.9 percent, from $203,620 to $274,651. There are no capitat assets or
structural improvements requested.

Probation Administration provides administrative support to all functional areas within this budget unit and
the Juvenile Rehabilitation Facility (JRF) budget. Administration charges are comprised of sataries and
benefits as well as indirect overhead. ln order to maximize reimbursement from grant-funded programs,
sub-budgets within this budget unit are charged a 'Probation Administration Services' line item. This is an
acceptable accounting mechanism for allocating administrative overhead. As mentioned above,
Probation Administration Services are increasing as cost-applied charges in the JRF budget ($516,234 to
$572,681) and increasing in the Probation budget ($1,544,258 to $1,629,852). Oth;r cost apptied
programs are the Drug and Alcohol Addicted Offender Program (decreasing from 985,600 to $77,600)
and Social Services to provide testing services for Children and Family Services clients ($25,000 status
quo), Total cosrapplied offsets to the budget unit are $2.3 million, an increase of $134,041 (6.2 percent)
over the FY 2013-14 Adjusted Budget.

Requested Revenues have decreased from $10.1 million to $9.5 million, or $s87,9s4 (5.9 percent), from
the FY 2013-14 Adjusted Budget. The General Fund support in this budget has increased 3 percent
($34,080) from $1.13 million to $1.17 million. Pubtic Safety Augmentarion (prop 172) revenue is 21.9
percent less, ot $203,442, than the FY 2013-14 Adjusted Budget. lnteigovernmental Revenue is
decreasing by $993,795, from almost $8.6 million to nearly $7.6 million primarily due to decreases in
A8109 ($013,452, or 13.7 percent) and Titte tV-E ($668,66b, or 57.9 percent), w-trite SSOZS revenue is
increasing ($712,019, or 178.5 percent). charges for services revenue is nearly status quo with a
meager 2.9 percent increase of $8,125. Miscellaneous Revenues is increasing by $363,453 due to a one-
time Risk Management refund in the same amount.

106 Shasta County Adopted Budget, FY 201+15



For FY 2014-15 the requested revenues exceed expenditures by nearly $2.34 million of which all but
$481,966 will be funded with the department's restricted funds (A8109 $764,162; 58678 $891,442;
Juvenile Justice $1 13,797; and Juvenile Probation $86,886). The department projects returning $632,879
to the Public Safety fund by the end of FY 2013-14. However, due to a multi-year reconciliation of the
department's restricted funds the department still projects a deficit in the amount of $267,337 at the end of
FY 2013-14 that cannot be funded with restricted funds.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

The CEO recommends the budget as requested. The $481,966 FY 2014-15 deficit and the $267,337 FY
2013-14 deficit will be funded with Prop 172 Reserves in the amount of $749,303.

PENDING ISSUES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

Even though 2011 RealignmenUABl09 revenue is now constitutionally protected (due to the Governor's
2012 November ballot initiative, called the Schools and Local Public Safety Protection Act of 2012, which
was approved by the voters on November 6, 2012), the state and a nine-member CEO workgroup are
currently working on new county funding allocation methodologies for FY 2014-15 and beyond, as well as
2011 Realignment growth allocations (however, the state Department of Finance has the authority to
make the final determination on the groMh allocations). The state had projected that the statewide
revenue for 201 1 Realignment would grow, as the A8109 population grows, through FY 201 3-14, and will
then decline slightly and stabilize in FY 2014-15 as the AB109 population stabilizes, should the realigned
programs be successful in reducing recidivism. However, the A8109 population is not now projected to
decline in FY 2014-15, although statewide revenue receipts will.

Additionally, on October 11,2010, then Governor Schwarzennegger signed S8678 (California Community
Corrections Performance lncentives Act of 2009) which financially rewarded counties for reducing adult
felony probationer recidivism by using evidence-based practices (the state shares the savings they realize
from reduced prison commitments with counties). Our County Probation Department has been relatively
successful with this program, has received over $2.7 million to date. The original legislation included a

sunset date of December 31,2014. However, the Governor signed A8105 (2013) which removed the
sunset date and made the program, and the revenue, permanent.

Finally, the federal and state governments have been negotiating new claiming parameters for Title lV-E
pre-piacement services and the department, along with all statewide Probation Departments, will not be

allowed to claim reimbursement for as many services as they have in the past resulting in a loss of annual
Title lV-E federal funding.

DEPARTMENT HEAD CONCURRENCE OR APPEAL

The department head concurs with the budget as recommended.

FINAL BOARD ACTION

Adopted as presented in the proposed budget.

Shasta County Adopted Budget, FY 201 107



AGRICULTURAL COMM ISSION ER/SEALER OF WEIGHTS &
MEASURES
Fund 0060 General, Budget Unit 280
Paul Kjos, Agricultural Commissioner/Sealer of Weights & Measures

St t Cc.ttoll.I Sdrodul6
Counry Bu&ct Act
&tuiry 2010 Editior! rcvbion fll

Co!,!ty of Shsrts
Fimncit€ Sourcca rnd Us6 by Bu+.t Unn by Obicl

Govctruraatel Ful&
Fk el Y.,r 201415

Eud8.l Lhil: 280 - AC COMM & SEALER OF WTS (FLJND m60)
trundion! PUBLICPR.OTECIION

Acthllp PROTECIION II'ISPECTIoN

sdrduk 9

D.lail By R.v.dr. CsLgory
and Expcndhurc Objcct

20tLl3
Actuals

20lll4
Acru.t E]
Elimatcd I

201+t 5
Rccommcn&d

201&15
Ado .d by
th. Boerd of
Supclisorc

I 2 3 4 5

t 56,{.t5 5t55,05 l7l,5m
TINES, FORFETI'RES & PENALIIES
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENIJES
CHARGES FOR SERVICES

SALARIES AND BENEFITS
SERVICES A}.ID SUPPLIES
OTTIER O{ARCES

s966.,225
l19,t4l
t31,098

s1,062,9!3
$813t5
!24J70

fl,205,886
334.1,563

127,0E6

12,500
t391,00
3140,9t8

$,205,886
3344,563
t27d8

Totll R.r,.nrrrr S75ql68 trql3o SnSg]3 t71,y]3

l{.t Cod: t599,0E3 !629,45E s803,6t4 s803,614

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

The Department of Agricultural Commissioner/Sealer of Weights and Measures provides more than
sixteen mandated services to County residents. The agency's primary functions are to: promote and
protect the County's agricultural industry; protect the public's health, safety, and welfare; and foster
confidence and equity in the marketplace through the fair and uniform enforcement of the California Food
and Agricultural Code, the Business and Professions Code, the Code of Regulations, and other laws,
regulations, and ordinances enacted by Shasta County. This is accomplished through education and the
fair and uniform enforcement of laws, regulations, and ordinances enacted by the State of California and
the County of Shasta. Agricultural operators, businesses and the public benefit from a healthy
environment, a safe food supply and full purchasing power in the marketplace through the effective
management of these mandated programs.

The Department plans on presenting an update to their existing fee schedule before the end of FY 2013-
14. The proposal would update current hourly rates for various inspection charges and, due to changes in
the state law, add several new charges to the fee schedule.

BUDGET REQUESTS

The FY 2014-15 requested budget includes expenditures in the amount of $1.58 million and revenues in
the amount of $773,923. Total expenditures exceed tolal revenue by $801,785, an increase of $20,106
compared to th,e FY 2013-'14 adjusted budget. The department plans to end FY 2013-14 under budget by
approximately $49,426.

108 Shasta County Adopted Budget, FY 2014-15



SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

The CEO recommends three technical changes to the department's requested budget: an increase of
$30,000 to Transportation and Travel Fuel, a decrease of $30,052 in Fleet charges, and an increase of
$1,881 in Professional and Special Services. These changes increase the net county cost by $'1,829 fora
total net count cost of $803,614. Even with these changes, the department will still remain within the
allotted 3 percent increase.

PENDING ISSUES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

None

DEPARTMENT HEAD CONCURRENCE OR APPEAL

The department head concurs with the recommended budget.

FINAL BOARD ACTION

Adopted as presented in the proposed budget.

Shasta County Adopted Budget, FY 2014-15 109



RESOURCE MANAGEMENT-BUILDING INSPECTION DIVISION
Fund 0064 General-Resource Management, Budget Unil282
Richard Simon, Director of Resource Management

St t CafrolLr S.h.duLs
Courty Budgct Act
,sn€ry 2010 Editio[ revbion Il

County ofsheda
Financiry Souccs and Uscs by hdgct Uni! by Objcct

Govcmrnc al Funds
Fircal Ycar20l4J5

Ihdscl UDit 282 - BIJILDINC INSPEC'TION (FUND 0064)

Functionr PUBLIC mOTECTION

Aclhity: PROTECION INSIECTION

3684,306
tnt,7r2
i55,919

30
(r30,118)

t168,442
s328,000
J100,459

t0
(r88,810)

$1,215350
J429,t 06
$ l85Jt0
t30,0m

(3119,203)

Sch.duL 9

,215350
$429,106
3l8s3l0

330.000
(tl19,203)

OTHR FINANCING SOIJRCES TRAN IN

FINES, FORFEITIJRES & PENALTIES
CHARGES FOR SERIICES
MSCELLAI.IEOUS REVENUES

SALARIES AND BENEFITS
SERVICES AND ST'PPLIES
OTHER CIIARGES
CAPITAL ASSETS
INTMRJND TRANSFERS

t0
316,t E7

$ r46,125

t0
t 16187

s146,125
I

Dctail By R.v.ru. Ca!.gory
lrd E\pcndih{c Objcct

20t}t3
Actuals

20lrt4
Actul EI
EsinaEd tl

20l,l.l5
Rccommcn&d

ml+t5
Adopt d by
t!rc Bord of
Sup.rvisors

3 4 5

&FRANCHISES I I,t06,604 $774,700

Total Rcv.nur!: $941,110 51,416,357 S1,201,023 tt,2Ol,OZl

Toi.lErJrndilurc!,/Appropri.tion!: 1t,01

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

The Building lnspection Division's primary function is to safeguard the life, health, and property of Shasta
County.residents through the application of uniform building standards. These standaids involve design,
materials, construction, use, occupancy, and location of all buildings and structures within ahe
unincorporated area of the County. The division strives lo implement these standards in a fair and
consistent fashion while maintaining an open dialogue with the various building trades. plan review,
permits, and inspections for structural, electrical, plumbing and mechanical, as well as miscellaneous
items (signs, fences, mobile-home setups) are provided through this division.

The Building Division additionally serves as the code enforcement arm of the Resource Management
Department providing follow-up on building and zoning complaints registered with the division.

BUDGET REQUESTS

The FY 2014-15 requested budget includes expenditures in the amount of $1.7 million and revenues in
the amount of $1.16 million. Expenditures for FY 2014-15 are increased by $172,352 and revenues
increased oy_$-1-a!,-o-ss as compared to the FY 2013-14 adjusted budget. Total expenditures exceed total
revenue by $538.089 and will be covered by fund balance. 

-

The FY 2q14-15 requested budget reflects $264,011 in General Fund support for code enforcement
activities. Thls includes tlvo full{ime Building lnspectors assigned to code enforcement activities and the
cleanup of nuisance sites, and legal fees. The department proposes, and the cEo concurs to add an
Agency Staff Services Analyst to assist with code enforcement.

Nct Costi t7q768 (3311265) s68q540 t689J40

110 Shasta County Adopted Budget, FY 2014-15



SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

The CEO recommends four changes to the requested budget: a $30,671 increase in Salaries and
Benefits, a $13,605 increase in Services and Supplies, and a $42,825 increase in Miscellaneous
Revenues.

The fourth change is a transfer out in the amount of $150,000 to the Burney Sheriff Substation. On
January 28, 2014, the Board of Supervisors approved a yearly $100,000 plus an additional one-lime
payment of $50,000 for a vehicle to be used to fund a resident deputy sheriff for the lntermountain area.

PENDING ISSUES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

None.

DEPARTMENT HEAD CONCURRENCE OR APPEAL

The department head concurs with this budget as recommended.

FINAL BOARD ACTION

Adopted as presented in the proposed budget.

Shasta County Adopted Budget, FY 2014' 111



PUBLIC WORKS-KNIGHTON ROAD VALLEY ELDERBERRY
LONGHORN BEETLE MITIGATION
Fund 0188 Endangered Species, Budget Unit 285
Patrick J. Minturn, Director of Public Works

Stat CdtrollqsclFdulcs
Courty Budgct A.t
Ja t ry 2010 Edith! r.vision #l

SERVICESAND ST'PPLIES

G{ity of Sh43t

Fhamirg Sonccs ard Us€s by Bldga l.hn by Objcct
cov€rnrnental Furds
Fiscal Y.ar 20l,l-15

Dudg.t Unitr 285 - KMGIIION RD BEEILE MITIGAnON (FUND 0188)

Fun.tior. PUBLIC PROTECTION

Activity: OTHER PROTECION

S.h.dulc 9

Del,ail By RcvctnE C.t.gory
and Expcnditur. Object

201415

Adopted by
dr Board of

Total R.r'enuBr S55l Sn5 $ $O

$1.450 fl0.705 sr9r.2l4 sl9r

N€l Cod: $q899 19929 $19t,214 $912t4

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

This budget unit was established in March 2004 as a condition of project approval and funding for the
Knighton Road project. The County has committed to establish a Valley Elderberry Longhorn Beetle
habitat and conservation area to be maintained and monitored for ten years, with annual reports
submitted to the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. A Mitigation Trust Fund was established, monies
deposited and a contract entered into with the Western Shasta Resource Conservation District.

BUDGET REQUESTS

The ten year commitment ended in early 2014. Any residual funds are to be returned to the State of
California. The requested budget includes the return ofthesefundsin theamountof $191,214.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

The CEO concurs with the requested budget.

PENDING ISSUES AND POLICY CONSIDEMTIONS

None.

DEPARTMENT HEAD CONCURRENCE OR APPEAL

The department head concurs with this budget as recommended.

FINAL BOARD ACTION

Adopted as presented in the proposed budget.

112 Shasta County Adopted Budget, FY 2014-15



RESOURCE MANAGEMENT-PLANNING DIVISION
Fund 0064 General-Resource Management, Budget Unit 286
Richard Simon, Director of Resource Management

statc Coatrollcr Sch.dulcs
County Budg.t Act
Janury 2010 Editio4 rcvision #1

County of Sh.sta
Firancing Sourccs and Uscs by Bodgrt Unn by Objcct

Govcmmcntal Fua&
Fiscal Y..r20l4-15

&rdg.l Unil: 286 - PLANNING (FIJND m64)
Furclion: PUBLICPROTECIION

Activltr OTHER PROIECTION

Dcrail By R.vriu. Gtagory
and E\p.nditurc Obj.ct

20tLl3
Acnuls

20llt4
Actual E
EJimakd E

2014-15
Rccommadcd

201415

Adopt.d by
lh. Boad of
Supc*isors

2 3 4 5

PSRMTS & r,706 $18q767 t215,000

CHARGES TOR SER}ICES
MSCELI-ANEOUS REVENIJES

$685d20
t279,t t5

SrLdulc 9

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

The Planning Division serves as the land use information center for the County. This division of the
Department of Resource Management serves as an integral part of the "planning agency" for the County,
the agency being comprised of the Planning Commission, the Board of Supervisors, and adjunct
departments.

The Planning Division disseminates information to individuals and the community regarding areas
designated ind planned to accommodate residential, industrial, commercial or other types of
devdiopment. Assistance is also provided for the Board and Commission for the determination of
appropriate planning policy. Additionally, the Planning Division develops new or amended ordinance
anbloi poticy languagb peluliar to the land-use arena for the consideration and action by the Planning
Commission and the Board of Supervisors.

Current applicant-driven planning activity is relatively low. The division is concentrating on projects
including ilie General Pl6n Upd-te, a major mining project, three substantial residential development
projects and the Environmental lmpact Reviews associated with each of lhese.

BUDGET REQUESTS

The Fy 2014-15 requested budget includes expenditures in the amount of $1.78 million and revenues in

the amount of $1.59 million. FY2014-15 expenditures increased by $37,427 and revenues decreased by

$36,323 as compared to the FY 2013-14 adjusted budget. Total expenditures exceed total revenues by
$192,563 and will be covered by Fund Balance.

The General Plan Update is reflected in the requested budget and includes a General Fund contribution of
$455,000 for FY 2014-15.

N.l Cost: J20,262 (r l r 7,820) $l?5,188 t175,188

st-122.152 11.198,787

s1,142,415 31,080,%7 11,821,052 11,821,052

Shasta County Adopted Budget, FY 2014-15 113



SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

Three changes are recommended by the CEO. These changes include one change increasing Other
Post Employment Benefit Charges, two changes increasing Prior Period Expenditure Adjustment, and
one change increasing Transportation/Travel Fuel.

PENDING ISSUES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

There are no existing issues or policy considerations.

DEPARTMENT HEAD CONCURRENCE OR APPEAL

The department head concurs with this budget as recommended.

FINAL BOARD ACTION

Adopted as presented in the proposed budget.

114 Shasta County Adopted Budget, FY 2014-15



SHERI FF / CORONER-CORONER
Fund 0195 Public Safety, Budget Unit 287
Tom Bosenko, Sheriff/Coroner

Stat Cor&ollc.SchcduLs
Co{hV Budgct Ad
.hnary 2010Editio$ rcvkion fl

County of Sh.sL
Financing 5oulc6 and &6 by Budget Unit by objc.t

Govcrnmcntal Funds
Fiscal Ycar 2014J 5

Bud8.t Unit 287 - CORONER (FIJND 0195)

Functio&- PUBLIC PROTECION

A.ttlltyr OTHER PROTECTION

Schcdulc 9

Dctail By R.vcn& C.icgory
&d ExFnditurc Object

20t2-t3
Actuals

20lll4
Actual E
Eci a&d E

2014-15
Rccommcndcd

ml4-15
Adoptcd by
thc Board of
supcrvisors

3 4 5

FRANCHISES t4,900 tdgoo
INTERGO1ERNMENTAL REVENT'ES
CIIARGES FOR SERVICES

MSCELLANEOI'S REVENUES

SALARIES AND BENEFIIS
SER}'ICES AND SUPPLIES
OllIER CHARGES
INTRARJND TRTqNSFERS

$913,591
$r 7q286
t3e495

($2)

t2s5,247
8,605

$e087

t775,160
$252,164
t32,858

$0

$1,024228
t253,183
$35877

s0

$1,02\D8
t253,183
s35,9n

$0

Tolal R.vrnue$ 11201,63,1 1135,995 31,200,557 11,200,557

N.l Cost: (r85,263) (117,681) l0,83l 3ll083l

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

The Coroner's Office is responsible for investigating certain fatalities and notifying the Public
Administrator to handle the estates of individuals who die without a valid will or who do not have a relative
in the State of California. The criteria for such investigations include, but are not limited to, any sudden,
violent, unusual, unexpected, or accidental deaths where the decedent was not a) under the care of a
physician, or b) seen by a doctor within Nventy days prior to the death.

BUDGET REQUESTS

Total appropriations requested for FY 2014-15 are $1.3 million, a modest increase of 1.4 percent
($18,282) over the FY 2013-14 Adjusted Budget. Salaries and Benefits are requested at a 1.2 percent
($11,677) increase over the 2013-14 Adjusted Budget of $1.0 million, primarily due to increases in
retirement, health care, and a one-time increase in Other Post-Employment Benefits. Services and
Supplies are requested at $253,183, or $3,586 (1.4 percent) more than the FY 2013-14 Adjusted Budget.
A-87 Central Services charges have increased 9.2 percent ($3,019) from $32,858 to $35,877 in the FY
2014-1 5 Requested Budget.

The General Fund transfer-in has increased 3 percent, or $28,621, from $954,036 to $982,657. Ptop 172

revenue has decreased by 21.6 percent, or $55,148, frcm $255,247 to $200,099. Overall, total revenues
are status quo at $1 .2 million. There is a budget deficit in the amount ot $75,442, up $19,234 when
compared to the FY 2013-14 Adjusted Budget, to be resolved during budget discussions with the CEO.

Shasta County Adopted Eudget, FY 201+15 115



SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

Along with one technical change to revenue, the CEO recommends decreasing the General Fund
transfer-in by $90,791 and moving that support to the Sheriffs administration and patrol budget (235).
This creates a net county cost of $1 10,831 to be funded by FY 2013-14 projected savings.

PENDING ISSUES,AND POLICY CONSIDERATION

None.

DEPARTMENT HEAD CONCURRENCE OR APPEAL

As an elected official the Sheriff reserves the right to appeal the CEO recommendations.

FINAL BOARD ACTION

Adopted as presented in the proposed budget.

116 Shasta County Adopted Budget, FY 2014-15



SHERIFF / CORONER-CENTRAL DISPATCH
Fund 0195 Public Safety, Budget Unit 288
Tom Bosenko, Sheriff/Coroner

Stat Conlrollcrsch.dul6
Co&ty Budgct Act
,anury 2010Edition, rcvbion #l

Co$ty of Shast

Fimncing Sourccs ond Uscs by Budgct Unit by Objcct
Covcmrncntal Funds
Fk..l Ycar 201 +l 5

B0dget Unit: 288 - DISPATCH €UND 0195)

Fundlon: Pt BLIC PROTECTION

A.tivlty: OII{ER PROTECfi ON

Sch.dul.9

Dctail By Rrvcrue Category
and ExFndit!.c Obj.ct

2oI,.13
AchEls

20t},l4
Actual E
Edinaicd E

201*15
Rccommcndcd

201+t 5

Adoptcd by
lhc Board of
Supcrvisors

I 2 3 4 5

AL REVENL'ES 3189,125 721\491

Totil R.v.nu.r: 11,144,45t 51,196,046 Sl,l

3985

$,n1,003
(lr,535)

s4D
,1,052,316

(t I,480)

t700
r89,5X
61,100)

3m0
31.289,643

($,100)

N.t Costi (333,998) (s1,787) 3144,650 3141,550

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

ln 1995 the Dispatch operation of the Sheriffs Office was absorbed by SHASCOM (Shasta Area Safety
Communications Agency), which is a Joint Powers Agency of the County of Shasta, the City of Redding,
and the City of Anderson. SHASCOM provides 24-hour dispatch services for incoming E-9-1-1 lines and
answers all calls for service for the Sheriffs Office, Redding Police and Fire Departments, Anderson
Police Department, and local Emergency Medical Services (EMS) providers.

BUDGET REQUESTS

Total appropriations requested for FY 2014-15 are $1.14 million, a 4.3 percent decrease from the FY
2013-14 Adjusted Budget ($1.19 million). The budget represents a status-quo operation; however,
SHASCOM has depleted reserves (used during the Great Recession) and has aged equipment that is due
to be replaced and/or upgraded and this will put fiscal pressures on this budget in the near future. The FY
2014-15 requested revenue includes a General Fund Transfer-ln in the amount of $872,076 (a 3 percent
increase from $846,676 in FY 2013-14) and a 22 percenl decrease ($76,874) in Proposition (Prcpl 172
revenue for a new total of $272,497 .

ln addition to the operating costs, Shasta County also pays lease payments to the City of Redding to retire
the long-term debt on the SHASCOM building. The annual payment is included in this budget and is
status quo at $73,567. Central Service (A-87) charges are also included and have decreased $3,634
(181.6 percent) compared to $2,001 in FY 2013-14, SHASCOM operational costs are spread to the
participating agencies and are based on an agency's percentage of the total calls for service. The
Sheriffs requested budget includes a deficit of $144,650 in Unallocated Expenditures to be resolved
during budget negotiations with the CEO.

10,452 t1,t94,259

Shasta County Adopted Budget, FY 2014-15 117



SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

The CEO recommends a balanced budget with the deficit, or net county cost, of $'144,650 to be funded
with FY 2013-14 projected savings in the amount of $93,166, leaving $51,484 to be funded with Prop 172
Reserves.

PENDING ISSUES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

None

DEPARTMENT HEAD CONCURRENCE OR APPEAL

As an elected official the Sheriff reserves the right to appeal the CEO recommendations.

FINAL BOARD ACTION

Adopted as presented in the proposed budget.

118 Shasta County Adopted Budget, FY 2014'15



ASSESSOR/RECORDER-RECORDER
Fund 0060 General, Budget Unit 290
Leslie Morgan, Assessor/Recorder

Srd. Cdrroll.r Sch.dulcs
Cohty Budg.i Ad
,.n!.ry 20lOEditir\ rrvilioo ll

Co{mty of Sh8ts
Fimncina Sourc.i .rd lj..r by Bud8d Unn by Objcct

Govdnrn antll Furds
Fi.cal Ycr 201 4.1 5

I}rd8.l Unlt 290 - R.ECORDER (FUND 0060)
Functlon: PT BLIC PROTECTION
Aclh'lt,4 OTIIER PROTECTION

Sch€dulc 9

Dcl.il By R.ac . C.!a86y
ad ExpcndnrE Obj.q

ml2-t3
20tlt.a

A.tu.l N
Eairnat d E

20t+15
Racornmarrdad

20t4-t5
Adoptcd by
fic B6rd of
SurE vitst

I 2 3 4 5

50
CIIARCES TOR SERVICES s1,203,3E

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

The Recorder, upon payment of the proper fees and taxes, accepts for recordation any instrument, paper,
or notice which is authorized or required by law to be recorded. Prior to recordation, these documents
must contain sufficient information to be indexed as required by statute and be photographically
reproducible. ln addition, the Recorder maintains and indexes the vital records of birth, death, and
marriage certificates. The recording system exists to serve public needs and to provide public protection.

BUDGET REQUESTS

The FY 2014-'15 requested budget includes expenditures in the amount of $1.30 million and revenues in
the amount of $1.05 million. Expenditures are increased by $40,474 and revenues are decreased by
$131,565 as compared lo the FY 2013-14 adjusted budget. The requested budget results in a $254,305
net county cost, an increase of $l72,039 compared to the FY 2013-14 adjusted budget.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

The CEO concurs with the requested budget.

PENDING ISSUES AND POLICY CONSIDEMTIONS

It will be necessary to carefully monitor the Recorders revenue streams which rely on the current real
estate market and the resulting impact to the General Fund,

DEPARTMENT HEAD CONCURRENCE OR APPEAL

The department head concurs with this budget as recommended.

FINAL BOARD ACTION

Adopted as presented in the proposed budget.

I1.045.685

J1.202.578 31,1526m $,299.990 tt

Shasta County Adopted Budget, FY 201+15 119



SOCIAL SERVICES-PUBLIC GUARDIAN
Fund 0060 General. Budget Unit 292
Donnell Ewert, M.P.H., Health and Human Services Agency Director

Stet C.drollcrsch.duks
County B$dg.t Aca
,a t ry 2010 EditiorL ,.Ykion #l

Coutrty ofshasl8
Finarcing Sorrccs and Usrs by Budgct Unit by Obj.cl

Govamrnantal Funds

fbc.l Y.a.20l+15

BuE.t Unit: 292 - PIJBUC CUARDIAN (FUND m60)
Functiorl. PUBUC PROTECnON

Acltuity: OTHER PROIECIION

tr586,4t 5
t4q487

sch.&|.9

N.l Cod: 1478,903 l{05,448 3411,505 1433,505

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

The Public Guardian provides conservatorship services for at-risk adults who are unable to care for their
own needs and require protection and assistance. Conservatorship primarily serves two groups: frail
elderly who need care and placement in residential licensed homes or skilled nursing facilities
(probate Code procedures), and mentally ill individuals who are determined to be "gravely disabled" due
io their illness and who require specific care, placement, and treatment assistance as required by Welfare
& lnstitution Code under the Lanterman/Petris/Short Act (LPS). Both types of conservatorship require
regular court appearances, asset accountings, and hearings at prescribed intervals. The Public Guardian
works closely with probate court investigators to extend and protect legal rights of conservatees and is
also an active member of the Shasta County Adult Services Multi-Disciplinary Team comprised of social
services, law enforcement, mental health, home health care, hospital and other community partners.

Program services are funded primarily by the County General Fund with support by fees collected from
clients and a contract for conservatorship services for Shasta County Mental Health clients.
Administrative support, casework staff, and operating costs are determined by staff time studies and are
allocated to Public Guardian from the Social Services budget (BU 501) as a professional service expense.
Staff serving in Adult Services charge time to state and federal funding sources in the Adult Protective
Services program, so that the Public Guardian program only supports activities after the adult is

conserved,

BUDGET REQUESTS

The Public Guardian FY 2014-15 budget reflects an increase in expenditures of $35,064 from the
FY2013-14 ad.iusted budget due to higher central service A-87 cost. Revenues are projected lo be
consistent wilh the FY 2013-14 budget, reflective of current fees collected from clients as ordered by the
courts. Net county cost for this program, which is borne by the County General Fund is proiected to be

$433,505, which is 8.8 percent above the FY 2013-14 adjusted budget. The County General Fund
support for FY 2014-15 is 76 percent of budgeted expenditures.

Dctail By R.vcr0c Cst gory
end E\pcnditure obj.ct

2012-13
Actuals

20lll4
Aclual EI
Enim.t d E

20t+15
Recornrnmdcd

20t415
Adoptcd by
fi€ Boerd of
Suparvi5oB

I 3 4 5

vrcEs s131,236 t

Tol.l R.v.hlr.r: t147,155

120 Shasta County Adopted Budget, FY 2014'15



SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

The figures above reflect a minor adjustment of $43 which is a one-time revenue allocation from
Risk Management.

PENDING ISSUES AND POLICY CONSIDEMTIONS

The number and legal complexity of court-ordered probate cases has increased, which is reflected in the
increased central service A-87 cost.

DEPARTMENT HEAD CONCURRENCE OR APPEAL

The department head concurs with the recommended budget.

FINAL BOARD ACTION

Adopted as presented in the proposed budget.

Shasta County Adopted Budget, FY 2014-15 121



PUBLIC WORKS-WI LDLIFE CONTROL
Fund 0150 Wildlife, Budget Unit 294
Patrick J. Minturn, Director of Public Works

st LC6 rollar Schcdulca
Cqr|ly Brdgrt Aci
lonBry 2010 Edition, rcriidr #l

courty of shsdr
FirEricing Sour.6 .nd Us6 by Budgcr Unil by O6j.d

Govamnc sl Ftlrdg
Filcal Ycsr 2014-15

&rd8.l Udt ,4 - WILDUFE CoNTROL (Fl ND 0l 50)

fudion: PUBLICPROTECTION

Acttllllt OTHER PROTECTION

sdl.dul! 9

D.teil By R.rctua Catagoqr
.nd E\pcndhu! Objcct

201z-lx
201!14

Acrt,el E
Eaimet d E

201+15

20t+15
Adoocd by
It* Bcrd ot
SuD.rvi!fir

2 ? 4 5

s3,750 13,750

REVENUE FROM MONEY & PROPERTY

SERVICES A}.ID SUPPLIES

PROGMM DESCRIPTION

This budget administers the County's share of revenue received from the Fish and Game Propagation

Fund. proceeds from this source are to be used for wildlife enhancement programs and/or services.

BUDGET REQUESTS

The Fy 2014-15 requested budget includes expenditures in the amount of $623 and revenues in the

amount of $3,825.

A call for projects was held in April 2010. Projects must be for the purpose of protecting, co-nserving,

propagating, ind preserving fish and wildlife or their habitats. Ten projects totaling. $53,000 were

ipproieO 5y the Board of Supervisors in July 2010. Projects must be complete by June 30, 2013.

Expenses include administrative charges, public notices, and project awards. Grant-aw-ards are on a

reimbursable basis. staff anticipates that the next call for projects will be in FY 2018 or 2019.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

The CEO concurs with the requested budget.

PENDING ISSUES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

None.

DEPARTMENT HEAD CONCURRENCE OR APPEAL

The department head concurs with this budget as recommended.

FINAL BOARD ACTION

Adopted as presented in the proposed budget.

Tobt R"v. r.!: 33.8.18 33.283 t3,825

Shasta County Adopted Budget, FY 2014-15



SHERIFF / CORONER-ANIMAL CONTROL
Fund 0060 General, Budget Unit 297
Tom Bosenko, Sheriff/Coroner

Stale Cqltoll.r sclEduLs
County BudgptAcl
January 2010 Edition, rcvision 3l

Couity of Shasla

FiDancing Sourcca and Ui.s by B.dgct Unn by Objcd
Covctr$antel trtllds
Fbcal Y.!r201+15

Du€cr Unia. 297 - ANIMAL CONTROL GIJND 0060)

Fun.tionr PUBLIC PROTECTION

Actr"itY: OIIIER PROTECIION

Detrail By Rrscnu. CatcSory
arrd Expendihrc Objcct

?,I2.I3
Actl!.ls

20lll4
Achlal E
Erimat d tf

201+15
Rrcomncnd!d

201+15
Adopt.d by
tl. Bo.rd of
Suparvirors

2 3 4 5

& t29J59

sch.dulc 9

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENT'ES

CIIARGES FOR SERVICES

MSCELLANEOUS REVENI'ES

s0
t t0,010
t6q513

$2832r6
s401,584

PROGMM DESCRIPTION

The basic functions of this unit are to enforce all state and local animal regulations, ordinances, and

codes: to patrol County roads to locate, capture, and impound stray or in]ured large or small animals; to

return animals ro owners; to place animals with new owners; to safely and humanely house the animals

that are impounded, to humanely destroy and dispose of all animals for whom no owner is located or a

new home found; and to inform the public about its services.

It is also the function of this unit to impound strays and unwanted animals brought in by citizens; to

respond to calls and complaints from the public regarding cruelty to animals or stray, vicious, sick,

diseased, injured, or dead animals; to secure veterinarian services for those animals in need of it due to

injury or crullty; to make preliminary investigations of animal bites and quarantine animals if necessary;

and io issue ciiations when necessary to viol;tors of ordinances. lt is the further function of this division to

feep r""orOs on all puppies in the bounty placed for guide dog training. Other functions are to hold
,'actual cost' rabies vaccination/licensing clinics throughout the county and to otherwise process dog

licenses, and to issue individual, pack, ind kennel licenses for dogs maintained in the unincorporated

areas of Shasta County.

The county entered in to a 25-year agreement with Haven Humane Society, lnc. (Haven) on September

20,2011 t6 provide animal care, adoftions, sheltering, and licensing services effective January '1. 20.13.

The Sheriffs Office will retain and maintain responsibility for animal enforcement services in the

unincorporated areas of the county.

Total R.v.nu.!: t28?1.829 363,474 $106,523 1106'523

t593,854 t703,412 3703,412

Shasta County Adopted Budget, FY 2014-15 123



BUDGET REQUESTS

Total expenditures requested for FY 2014-15 arc $708,412 which represents a 12.4 percent decrease
from the FY 2013-14 Adjusted Budget of $808,651. Total requested revenues &re very conservative for
FY 2014-15 requested at $47,407, an increase of $7,865 (19.9 percent) compared to FY 2013-14
($39,542). Salaries and Benefits will decrease by 15.7 percent, or $52,622, from the FY 2013-14
Adjusted Budget. The Board approved a position change on February 25, 2014 to delete one SherifFs
Program Manager and add one Animal Regulation Officer (ARO) l/ll. This cost center now has one ARO
lll and six ARO Ull positions; two ARO l/ll positions will be kept vacant, Services and Supplies will
decrease 2 percent, or $8,661, from the FY 2013-14 Adjusted Budget and includes the annuat fiscal year
contract paymenl to Haven ($99,320). Central Service A-87 costs will decrease 67.7 percent, from
$57,568 to $18,612.

The net county cost is requested at $661,005 for FY 2014-15, a 14.1 percent decrease from the 2013-14
Adjusted Budget net county cost of $769,109 and includes continued work to demolish the former animal
shelter.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

The CEO recommends technical budget changes which will decrease the net county cost by $64,1 16.

PENDING ISSUES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

None.

DEPARTMENT HEAD CONCURRENCE OR APPEAL

As an elected official the Sheriff reserves the right to appeal the CEO recommendations.

FINAL BOARD ACTION

Adopted as presented in the proposed budget.

124 Shasta County Adopted Budget, FY 2014-15



PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR
Fund 0060 General, Budget Unit299
Lori J. Scott, Treasu rerlTax Collector/Public Ad min istrator

$ac Cauollcr Sckdulcs
County Bu4cl Acr
J.ouary 2Ol0 Edhior! t viiioi,l

Coutiy of Slds
Fin ring souc!. rnd Us6 by B.dgct Unit by objcct

Co/anmantel Furldt
Filcsl Y.ar 201 + I 5

Bu(t.t Unlt 299 - PIJBLIC ADMINISIMTOR (FUND m60)
Funcllor: PUBUC PROTECT1ON

A.lhit),: OTIIER PROTEC'TION

Sch.&lc 9

Diail By R.v.n8 C.t Eo.y
!d E\pcndinrc Objcct

20t tt
Acll,e[3

20t',l4
Actusl ts
Esimst d EI

20t+lJ
Rrcornmar&d

201+lt
Adoptcd by
dl. Bdd of
Surwiscr

I 4 5

REVEMJE FROM I

Tolrl R.1,.n0.t: 354.1, ll8,0l0
t75-29r
tl 1176
t9,071

3137145
s18124
(ld69t)

lt37,u5
3r8,24
(r.r,69E)

Toall ErrxndituEr,/ADDmrrhlionr: 31083.19 3102-639 3150-711

N.l Cocr 3,l.l,220 t6.1,609 $l3tl7l $35,171

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

The Public Administrator is responsible for the disposition of the estates of decedents in cases where
there is no executor or other personal representative qualified to perform that task. Public Administrator
activities are performed by staff within the Treasurer-Tax Collector/Public Administrator department.

BUDGET REQUESTS

The FY 2014-15 requested net-county-cost for this department is $135,169, an increase of $3,555 or 2
percent. Salaries and Benefits is increasing $14,296, or 12 percent, primarily due to termination pay for
long{ime employees and a one-time increase to Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB). Total
expenditures are increasing $3,515 or 2 percent.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

The CEO recommended budget is as requested by the department head with a technical adjustment to
Rents and Leases of Structures.

ln the aggregate, the Treasurer Tax Collector and the Public Administrator will increase their nelcounty-
cost by $73,058, primarily due to termination pay. This is offset by current year aggregate savings
estimated to be $32,808.

PENDING ISSUES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

None.

Shasta County Adopted Budgel, FY 201+15 125



DEPARTMENT HEAD CONCURRENCE OR APPEAL

The department head concurs with this budget as recommended.

FINAL BOARD ACTION

Adopted as presented in the proposed budget.

126 Shasta County Adopted Budget, FY 2014-15


